GENERIC COLORIZED JOURNAL, VOL. XX, NO. XX, XXXX 2017 1
Accurate program/verify schemes of resistive
switching memory (RRAM) for in-memory neural
network circuits
Valerio Milo, Member, IEEE , Artem Glukhov, Eduardo Pérez,
Cristian Zambelli, Member, IEEE , Nicola Lepri, Mamathamba K. Mahadevaiah,
Emilio Perez-Bosch Quesada, Piero Olivo, Christian Wenger, and Daniele Ielmini, Fellow, IEEE
Abstract— Resistive switching memory (RRAM) is a

current/area consumption, with a focus on the impact of the IR
drop. The results discussed in this work support the need for a
co-optimization at device and system level to bring the array-
level neural network implementations close to the accuracy
achieved by neural networks operated in software.
REFERENCES
[1] M. A. Zidan, J. P. Strachan, and W. D. Lu, “The future of electronics
based on memristive systems,” Nat. Electron., vol. 1, pp. 22–29, 2018,
DOI: 10.1038/s41928-017-0006-8.
[2] D. Ielmini and H.-S. P. Wong, “In-memory computing with resistive
switching devices,” Nat. Electron., vol. 1, pp. 333–343, 2018, DOI:
10.1038/s41928-018-0092-2.
[3] G. W. Burr et al., “Experimental demonstration and tolerancing of
a large-scale neural network (165 000 synapses) using phase-change
memory as the synaptic weight element,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 3498–3507, 2015, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2439635.
[4] T. Gokmen and Y. Vlasov, “Acceleration of deep neural network
training with resistive cross-point devices: Design considerations,” Front.
Neurosci., vol. 10, p. 333, 2016, DOI: 10.3389/fnins.2016.00333.
[5] S. Yu, “Neuro-inspired computing with emerging nonvolatile mem-
ory,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 106, no. 2, pp. 260–285, 2018, DOI:
10.1109/JPROC.2018.2790840.
[6] C. Li et al., “Analogue signal and image processing with large
memristor crossbars,” Nat. Electron., vol. 1, pp. 52–59, 2018, DOI:
10.1038/s41928-017-0002-z.
[7] M. Hu, C. E. Graves, C. Li, Y. Li, N. Ge, E. Montgomery, N. Davila,
H. Jiang, R. S. Williams, J. J. Yang, Q. Xia, and J. P. Strachan,
“Memristor-based analog computation and neural network classification
with a dot product engine,” Adv. Mater., vol. 30, no. 1705914, 2018,
DOI: 10.1002/adma.201705914.
[8] C.-C. Chou, Z.-J. Lin, P.-L. Tseng, C.-F. Li, C.-Y. Chang, W.-C. Chen,
Y.-D. Chih, and T.-Y. J. Chang, “An N40 256K44 embedded RRAM
macro with SL-precharge SA and low-voltage current limiter to improve
read and write performance,” IEEE Int. Solid-State Circ. Conf. (ISSCC),
pp. 478–480, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310392.
[9] W.-H. Chen et al., “A 65nm 1Mb nonvolatile computing-in-memory
ReRAM macro with sub-16ns multiply-and-accumulate for binary DNN
AI edge processors,” IEEE Int. Solid-State Circ. Conf. (ISSCC), pp. 494–
496, 2018, DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310400.
[10] C.-X. Xue et al., “A 1Mb multibit ReRAM computing-in-memory macro
with 14.6ns parallel MAC computing time for CNN based AI edge
processors,” IEEE Int. Solid-State Circ. Conf. (ISSCC), pp. 388–390,
2019, DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8662395.
[11] C.-X. Xue et al., “A CMOS-integrated compute-in-memory macro based
on resistive random-access memory for AI edge devices,” Nat. Electron.,
vol. 4, pp. 81–90, 2021, DOI: 10.1038/s41928-020-00505-5.
[12] A. Fantini, L. Goux, R. Degraeve, D. Wouters, N. Raghavan, G. Kar,
A. Belmonte, Y.-Y. Chen, B. Govoreanu, and M. Jurczak, “Intrinsic
switching variability in HfO2 RRAM,” IEEE Int. Mem. Workshop
(IMW), pp. 1–4, 2013, DOI: 10.1109/IMW.2013.6582090.
[13] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, A. Cubeta, A. Calderoni, N. Ramaswamy, and
D. Ielmini, “Statistical fluctuations in HfOx resistive-switching memory:
Part I – Set/reset variability,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61,
no. 8, pp. 2912–2919, 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2014.2330200.
[14] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, A. Cubeta, A. Calderoni, N. Ramaswamy, and
D. Ielmini, “Statistical fluctuations in HfOx resistive-switching memory:
Part II – Random telegraph noise,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 61, no. 8, pp. 2920–2927, 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2014.2330202.
[15] Y. Lin, C. Wang, M. Lee, D. Lee, Y. Lin, F. Lee, H. Lung, K. Wang,
T. Tseng, and C. Lu, “Performance impacts of analog ReRAM non-
ideality on neuromorphic computing,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 66, no. 3, pp. 1289–1295, 2019, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2019.2894273.
[16] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, V. McCaffrey, D. C. Wang, and D. Ielmini,
“Noise-induced resistance broadening in resistive switching memory –
Part I: Intrinsic cell behavior,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62,
no. 11, pp. 3805–3811, 2015, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2475598.
[17] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, V. McCaffrey, D. C. Wang, and D. Ielmini,
“Noise-induced resistance broadening in resistive switching memory –
Part II: Array statistics,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 11,
pp. 3812–3819, 2015, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2477135.
[18] E. Pérez, C. Zambelli, M. K. Mahadevaiah, P. Olivo, and Ch.Wenger,
“Toward reliable multi-level operation in RRAM arrays: Improving post-
algorithm stability and assessing endurance/data retention,” J. Electron.
Dev. Soc., vol. 7, pp. 740–747, 2019, DOI: 10.1109/JEDS.2019.2931769.
[19] V. Milo, C. Zambelli, P. Olivo, E. Pérez, M. K. Mahadevaiah, O. G.
Ossorio, Ch. Wenger, and D. Ielmini, “Multilevel HfO2-based RRAM
devices for low-power neuromorphic networks,” APL Mater., vol. 7,
p. 081120, 2019, DOI: 10.1063/1.5108650.